

Nos. 19-368 and 19-369

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, ET AL.,

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

ADAM BANDEMER

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURTS OF MONTANA AND MINNESOTA*

**BRIEF FOR MINNESOTA, TEXAS, 37 OTHER STATES,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KEN PAXTON

Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER

First Assistant Attorney
General

KYLE D. HAWKINS

Solicitor General

BILL DAVIS

Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

(512) 936-1700

KEITH ELLISON

Attorney General

State of Minnesota

LIZ KRAMER

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

445 Minnesota Street,

Suite 1100

St. Paul, Minnesota

55101-2128

liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

(651) 757-1010

[Additional amici and counsel listed at end of brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Under this Court’s precedents, the lower courts’ judgments are correct.....	4
A. The States have strong interests in providing forums to adjudicate claims of injuries to their citizens within their borders.	4
B. Purposeful availment and relatedness are, and should remain, distinct inquiries.....	6
C. The decisions below properly applied this Court’s precedents, in a way that correctly accounts for the interests of the States.	15
II. The Court should reject Ford’s proximate cause test for relatedness.	20
A. Adopting Ford’s test would undermine principles of fair play and substantial justice.....	21
B. Adopting Ford’s test would likely lead to undesirable consequences.....	24
Conclusion	31

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., San Francisco Cty., 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)</i>	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 17, 21
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)</i>	6, 7, 8, 21
<i>Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984)</i>	7
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978)</i>	19
<i>Commercial Mut. Accident Co. v. Davis, 213 U.S. 245 (1909)</i>	11, 12
<i>Cyr v. Ford Motor Co., No. 345751, 2019 WL 7206100 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2019)</i>	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014)</i>	8
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011)</i>	10, 11, 20
<i>Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958)</i>	6, 10, 11, 13, 18-19
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984)</i>	6, 7, 8
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. of Am. v. Kentucky, 234 U.S. 579 (1914)</i>	12, 24

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Int’l Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	6, 11, 12, 21
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	9, 25
<i>Kulko v. Calif. Superior Ct.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	14
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	8
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	5, 7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	4
<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass’n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907)	11
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	13
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	19
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	13
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	5, 23, 24
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	8
<i>Travelers Health Ass’n v. Virginia</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950)	25-26
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	5, 10, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23
Statutes and rules:	
Colo. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 13-21-402.....	29
§ 13-21-402(2).....	30
Del. Code:	
tit. 18, § 7001	29
tit. 18, § 7001(c)(2)	30
Minn. Stat.:	
§ 544.41	29
§ 544.41 subdiv. 2(2)	30
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b).....	25
Tex. Water Code:	
§ 7.101	25
§ 7.102	25
§ 7.105(c).....	25
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 114.20(b), (e).....	25
Other Authorities:	
2018 NIADA Used Car Industry Report	22
Adam N. Steinman, <i>Access to Justice, Rationality, and Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1401 (2018).....	10

V

Allan Erbsen, *Wayfair Undermines Nicaastro: The Constitutional Connection Between State Tax Authority and Personal Jurisdiction*, 128 Yale L.J. Forum 724 (2019).....5
